

No. 15-35990

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARK FRENCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLAIR JONES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
The Honorable Sam E. Haddon
Case No. 4:14-cv-00057-GF-SEH

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Eugene Volokh
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu*

* Counsel would like to thank Elizabeth Arias, Corey Collins, and Eugene Lim, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Rule Gravely Burdens Speech	4
A. The Rule Burdens Speech More Than Did the Speech Restriction in <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i>	6
B. The Rule Burdens More Speech Than Did the Speech Restriction in <i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i>	9
II. The Rule Burdens Voters’ Right to Hear Speech About Judicial Candidates’ Qualifications	11
III. The Rule Interferes with Democratic Self-Government and Democratic Accountability, by Helping Entrench Incumbents	15
IV. The Rule Burdens Expressive Association	17
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)	11, 12, 13
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	6, 12, 14, 17
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	14
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	16
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	4
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 563 U.S. 765 (2002).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 12, 17
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	8, 11
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	14
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	passim
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 811 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	passim

Other Authorities

Chris W. Bonneau, *Electoral Verdicts: Incumbent Defeats in State Supreme Courts*, 33 Am. Pol. Res. 818 (2005) 15

David Barnhizer, *On the Make*, 50 Cath. U. L. Rev. 361 (2001)..... 16

Martin Shapiro, *Judicial Independence: New Challenges in Established Nations*, 20 Ind. J. Glob. Leg. Stud. 263 (2013) 15

Rules

Mont. Jud. Code Rule 4.1(A)(7)..... passim
